Statement of the Minister of Finance
Malde to the Lezislative Assembly,
Jduly 2ist. 1884-

ME, PrESIiDENT:

As the House has been informed by His
Majesty, I have to submit for consideration
certain reductions in the general Estimates.
The earnest desire of the Government to use
such economy in the administration of pub-
lic revenues as will place the expenditure of
the country well within its means, was made
knoewn to yonin thespeech with which His
Majesty opened the present session. The

stances permitted us to nndertake them,

| we deem indispensable, and I hope that the

Estimates of Expenditure which I then pre- |

sented to the Assembly were framed
cordance with this view. The

in
couantry,

ac-
in

i commended will in every way repay
» conntiry,

consequence of its recent career of rapid in- |

dustrial progress, has need for =0

many |

works of importance, and of so many other |

costly undertakings that the Gevernment

naturally hesitated to reduce the budget too |

much. 7The namerous petitions and motiens

have since been presented for the
tion of this House, involving, as they
would, if acceded to, & very large expendi-
ture in excess of that contemplated by the
Government, show how far
fall short of providing for the works which
the people of this country deem teo
actually necessary. The discussions which
have already taken place show, however,
that the feeling of all parties in the House is
distinctly with the Ministers in their desire
to carb expenditure. Morcover, during the
three months which have passed since the
Estimates were framed, the conviction has
been growing in the minds of all observant
men that the ountleok for the commercial
and indastrial enterprises of the kingdom
offers slight signs of improvement, and that
a serious depression might, even under the
most favorable circunmstances, result from
the appreciable fall in the value of our staple
export, a fall from which there seems to be
no prospect of an early recovery. En-
couraged to economy therefore by their own
convictions and by the support of the As-
sembly, and discouraged from attempting
many expenditures which they had really
deemed necessary by the depressed con-
dition of affairs, the Government now sub-
mite a revision of the estimates formerly
laid before you. His Majesty the King, in
his message to the House, has set a noble
example to the country when he requests
that the reduction of expenditure should
commence with the privy purse. If then it
be preposed to abandon or pestpone many
things which are deemed to be necessary or
on which individnal members may have set
their hearts, I trust the Assembly will un-
hesitatingly follow the example which the
King has set, and will accept the proposals
for reducing expenditares which I now sub-
mit.

be

in the explanations which T am abont to
offer, in order to avoid complications, make
comparisens with the Appropriation Bill
now under consideration, omitting refer-
ences to any changes in it which may bhave
already been made in Committee, some of
which, indeed, the Housé be  asked to

reconsider.

will
In accordanes with the
His ‘\filjl.:ﬂl}' in hiis message to the
we propose to redoce appropriation for
« His Majesty's Privy Purse and Royal
State '’ from S50,000 to S45,000.  «

the

following in His Majesty’s fooisteps,

salaries, from S12.000 to $11.000. In
Estimates
provision

salary for
high offic
ment. Tlhese
selves, we are ecompelled

as inopportune, and therefore to postpone.
The

presented to
wiell-t
Associate-Judges

the of the Govy

P MMOSR Is.

ias
for
the
inls in

yon,

leserved increases of

sarvice ern-
in
look

proaper

now 1O

reduetions [ hLave

the Estimates

wish expressed by |
. LM iss Austin =3¢
Assembly, ¥ fiss Austin go

. f\\\hin shie has been preparing.

the
$760,000 which had been countemplated, and |
which are really commendable if circum- |

The total proposed reduction of the Esti- |
wates is $912,415.«. The estimated revenue |
of the biennial period is $2/336,870 42, The |
ordinary and extraordinary estimates of ex-
penditure as reduced by the proposals now 5

! submitted amount to $2,850,328 34, leaving !

only $513,457 92 to be actually provided for

by the Loan Act. Those expenditures, of |
which the Loan Fund is to bear the burden, |

House will sustain us in this opinion. The
improvements for which that outlay is re-
the |
and the weight of taxation for that |
outlay will not be felt by the community.

Y

Academie School for Girls.

The Academiec School for Girls, under the

| ¢harge of Mrs. Geo. Wallace, has just closed |
for works of undoubted public utility which |

considera- |
' members that wonderful progress had becn
| made in a short time.

|

‘heerfally |
Minis- ;
ters proposc g similar reduction in their own | Seven
the | A
| splendid,
there was |

and some |

them- |
upon |

spoken of, with |

another of an incidental character caused by |

the resignation of an officer whom we do not
propose to replace, amount io S27,000.
the expenses of the Snpreme Court, and of
PIropose &

tll“-“" o1

eriminal and civil proceedings, we
reduction of $7000: and
Survey, $10,000. In the
the Department of Foreign
don that for Fore
the Heuse alrecady
vote ;
out in committee we shall ask the
the
jons 1

in
uppl'ui-riatim'.s for
Affairs, we
ien Missions, against which
recorded

abuan-

has an adverse

]

which were
;'I (3 L Lo

refore do not

some other items

reconsider, and 1 include
#em
armaod €
band at the end of ¢ 10

will eff-c aaving oi about $355.000
the Appropriatio
Wo think that =a yvine of
made RACSS0US
collectors
and Store
off to & more convenient scasou.
for $15,000 for r
appears in the bill in
buildings aud repairs inclad d in

tes lately presented.

t‘-!n‘ rodned E}I'l)‘:rl‘il .

thulavy f we i"‘"" e Lo

ns

he current n L.

originaliv presen ted

54000 may b
11 [ ay of taX a
1 2

z of ad
nrano 0 puat

item
,,‘J.[ s 10O

.n!,i_flli 1 to S0, 0 {

traordinarvy Lstima

- S8BTV
pi'ﬂ!):):\ :

make the latter samn
T AVETr sxals ’f;l'l'-— P
these purposcs. The several re dacti i
1l to

which T have now spoken amount 1y al
$142.165. The reductions proposed on the
- " -

. e IR 5 311 f i q v
Extraordinary Estimates will follows :

L

he as

£50.000, to be

Enlargement of Oabu Jail,
postponed ; road damages, $60,000, reduc
10 £30,009 ; subsidy (o railroads, $£350,000,
to be postponed ; roads and bridges, $100.000,
to be postponed ; dre dging and steam
$150,000, rednced to $70, 000. From

will be seen

In!

the |

on table,
struci !

) S 08 H B

ani tax

pstom-house |

puablie bail lings |

ad

| sale one of

| street along the makai line.
tng, |

this it |

that we propose to pusoff for

its second year. When the school closed |
last year it was felt by all interested in its |

The the
first.

Written examinations occupied the school
for a week preceding the three days of pub-
lic, oral examination.

English and U. S. history.
books), algebra {through
arithmetie, English grammar,
and syntax) were the subjects of the papers.
All who have examined the very full and !
correct papers of the pupils, and have at- |
tended the closine exercises have been
itrack by cac great eleavness and thorough-
ness of the teaching. It has beeu most
pleasant, too, to note the bright, cheerful
manner of both teacher and pupils.

On Tuesday afternoon a spelling match
interested and amused the audience for
about an hLour. Miss Bella Woods of Ha-
waii was the best of many good spellers
and bore off the palm in this exercise. A
short time was then occupied with recita-
tions, essays and pianoforte music. All
were of greatexcellence, and bore marks of
careful preparation.

Wednesday morning, after a most inter-
esting examination in Eaoglish history and
algebra, recitations, essays and music were
rendered by those who had not contribnted
in that way upon Tuesday. A French trio-
logne by Misses Barnard, Mist and Benson
was exceedingly well done. Miss Austia
proved admirable in recitation. A triologue
by Misses Benson, Austin and Fuller was
very amusing and capitally done.

The recitations being ended, Mrs. Wal-
lace presented testimonials to Miss Marian
Austin for four months,Miss Belle Faller for
three months, Miss Mande Benson for two
months, Miss Bella Woods for one month.

These were rewards for perfect marks in

second year's recerd surpassed

geometry (six |
graduates),
(etymelogy

present expenditures to the amount of | of the

| Tn terior, sold a p::rtiun

i prior right to a street

i offer of the

! date of December

| action.

law,

| resolution

conduct, and all studies for the times speci- |
fied.

The school then united in singing a very
beautiful hymn, beginning “Youthful days |
are o'er us.” of
the school. Misz Austin and Miss Coney, |
will meet with fellows no more, DMi-s
Coney to England and
to Vassar College, for |

assing Two members
I =

their

has already gone

5 S0l

school was a, tve Iy
Mr=. Wallae 1- and
nts and nmany of
from Lalf-past

evening, Mr.
the floors werve

The lust session of the
lively and animated one.
papils iuvited all the pare
the friends of the pupils
t1ll eleven Thuarsday
was af the piano,
the programme unexcelled. and a |
happy. wmerry compiny of vonng folks |
tripped it “on the light fantastic toe™ till |
after midnight, thus ushering in the long
vacation, which has besn well earned. and
will no doubt be thoroughly enjoyed.

Berger

LEGISLA' I‘l\ E ASSEMBLY.
SESSITON 1884,

SIXTY-SECOND DAY,

-
Jaly 23,

Helect

ToEsDAY, 1854,

Committee,
the bill to |
of thoe Laws
laid

Mr. Aholo, Chairman
recommending

33 of C

]
that
T {‘.
relating to sale ol i1

Report adopted.

e I,]uf'!l\'t'f.
amend Sceiion 1L p ke

of 1852 quors, be
the biil .
rizht bt sell i

ind:fuitely

from same commitise. thal
H. Nolte the

Csiny b2

.\Ei.l.
rpanting J. rhi

t=
b adapled.

commitiea, a sabstitute
the Hitcheoeclk and
niehiihit |

sindd minors by retail dealers. The

| prohiibits t v hig

y Boiire
AN £ -

Kwywnamano

figuors to

aors be-

of 9o

s _\'_'\ i T

-1;_\%. an 1

issuanes of . li

s o];.i..:-,_.
n 1 [!l-.--.-, *-"’-"-'i:'.I orde r of che f!.’.\.

mittee of thée Waole, for T
The Minister Lot

in answer to a r:-w!..::b.x

specting  thae inor lice

Listn,

ted, |
-

id second fmme. d to be prin
in ¢
nesdiy next

da
Ht[l.:.}u.,-.-.l

of the or presente
repors
by Mr. Frank Brown, as follows :
in Septembar. 1874, the

L. Green Minister of the
2,123 the pr

Hackfeld & Co. | Grant ¢
ieen streets.  In this

and Q

the boundaries defiged was a
in 1880 Samnuel

G. Wilder, the Minister of the Iaterior, de-

cided teo some 60 feet

makai of the original line to clear a corner |

Government, W.
sold to |

amises

Interior,

corner of Fort

move this street

| of an Act to repeal the Act relating

i and place
I and 3420 of the Civil Code on

| Kaonaman

: hang w

| u';‘ :Il:

ment. 1t

| of

the

| fect.

Edinbargh
Hackfeld & Ceo.
In 1881, H. A.

premises in the
Minister
of the said
adjoining the Elinburgh premises,
proposed new line of the street, at public
auction. for the sum of $1.960. This action
was protested against by H. Hackfeld & Co
who objected to any change in the
line.

In December.

P, Carter. of the
street,

to

street

1882, Hackfeld & Co. hav-

ing objected to the sale or lease by Govern- |

ats, in view
line iront,

ment to other applica of their

made

to the new line, as a compromise,
suwn of 52,000,
grant was made (No.
22, 1882,
for

The 3,353), under
by
Minister of the Interior. the considera-
ron of 32,000 and relinquizhment
of way.

Mr.
Was l:l;l(l(' (£N] pl'l'\'L’!}f it wWron
(lll('..-%ti"ﬂl.

Mr. Lole
He

and he

endorse
it was

the ]
aunection

did

considered
felt
at

ot

suie

brougit more public than it did
at private sale,

The Minister of the Interior replied to a
of Mr. W. O.
of leases of public lands from

1882, to date, submitting said

statement
April 1st,

| statement.

On motion of Mr. Smith, the report was
raceived, and ordered to be printed.

" Mr. Hitcheock presented a report irom
the Select Committee on Publie Buildings,
regomnending  the following appropria-
tions :

‘Court Honse on Hawaii .

Court House en Mani
Court House on Lanai

‘Court House on Kauai... ..

| Mr. Kalua moved that the petition of the
Qecretarv of the Board to investigate the
geneulug\ of Hawaiian chiefs, praying that

his salary, due for the three months from

January 1st to March 31st, 1884, and refused
payment by the Minister of the Interior. be
paid.

Mr. W. O. Smith moved the petition lie
on the table until the report of the Board of
Genealogy is received. Carried.

Mr. Kalua moved that the Attorney-

‘General be requested to state to the Assem-

bly if the lease of certain water rights to
Claus Spreckels for thirty years at $500 per
annum is a good and binding leaze accord-
ing to law. Carried.

Mr. Hitchcock presented a petition from
the residents of Hamakua, asking for the
passage of an Act annexed to appoint District
Boards of DRoad Commissioners of five
members each, to have full powers over the
roads and bridges in their respective dis-

I triets throughout the Islands.-

The petition and accompanying draft of
bill were referred to the Committec on Com-
merce.

Mr. Abhole presented the
Niagara, public dispenser
asking for an inerease of salary.

Mr. Isenberg. by special leave, gave notice
to the

petition of

at Lahaina,

custody of publie moneys.

The House adjonrned at noon

[ o'cloek p.m.

AFTFRNOON.

RESOLUTIONS.

Mr. Kalua
the

from the table
to amend Seections 1419
tue orders of
Carried.

moved to take
bill

the day for Thursday next.
Arfara moved to place the bille fo
amend Secctions 1477 and 386 of the Civil
Code, relative to fisheries, on the orders of
the day. Carried.

My,

&
ORDERS OF THE
The bill to allow defendants
challenges in jury trials,
Was I

DAY.

two peremp-
in both erimi-
v third time

tory
nul and civil cases,
and finally passed.
The bill &
of Laws of
it
round fur divoree.
Cucil

00

o

» amend Section 1 of Chapter 25

1872, relating to marriage con-

tracts. includes Chinese leprosy as a
goud o
Alr.

Postponemen

an indefinile
the reason that
in%t the object of

b.'v'

favoraed
bill.for

Brown
ol :l.'l"

ne did nt th its introducer

would be ace the

Likl,

craplished DASLAGe
1.i|'_'
Mr. Kwanimano

£ A
D d SelvCl ©

inoved to
onmmiifee.

The motion to
lost.

gelect

indefinitely postpone was
re-comanit

and Measars.

and the wmotion o
o it was enrried,
. Nakaleka,
appointed.
npittes of the Whole, Aunditor-Gen-
Walker in House
redd I'l'_t.' bill to 1-1"9\'[ ) thes paym ‘N L
lavies and expenses of the Govern-

—_—
In Com
"I'lnt

the Cthair., the

r'.‘l‘
anthorizes the Minister
due

ennial eriod wuantil
\ ppropriation Bill shall ¢

to pay all
salaries, eic.. from the
this bi such time as
new
Mr. wved to refer the
Finance Committea.

Mr. Kalon favored the motion. He said
this seemed to be an appropriation bill. If
this passed the Government coald go right
on, independant of the Legislature and the
new appropriations.

Mr. Cecil Brown favored

Dole m

the motion to

rear of |

the |

an

{ application for the purchase of this frontage

making an
! <hould go to the Finance Committee.

. The Committee of the Whole rose and it |

| that this bill should

J. E. Bash, !

of right !

| poned umtil itz introducer was present.
Wilder explained that the transaction '
& to the firm in |

Mr. Wilder's |

contrary to |
and would have |
| foundation bill,

Smith asking for |
| number of acres allowed for a homoastead

| difference whether the

till 2

| the establishiment of hospitals for

of |

refor the bill

to a |

Kanlakoo and Palo- |

con- |

commencement |

g0 l[lti) Ls-

bill to the |

refer.
ister
make these payments during this session of

He ssid if the bill read that the Min-
of Finance should be authorized to !

the Legislature only, or until the Appropri- |

tion Bill is passed. it would be right.

As it |

read now, if it became a law, the Legislature |

could be prorogned at any time, and the
Government go right along.
provisions of the bill changed.

The Minister of Finance said the Dbill was |
! prepared at the instanee of Chief Justice |

He wanted the _-

Judd, who represented that some money was |

partment,.
take the place of the
He was willing it

Appropriation Bill.

was s0 recommended.

The consideration of the bil} to provide |

for recovery of stolen property was post-

Third reading of the bill to authorize the
disposing of Goveroment lands in
holdings.

Mr. Hitclicocek it‘.‘:\'ml to cousider Mr.
Dole’s bill in relation to Homesteads at the
same time, and also that Mr. Dole's be the
becanse it contained forms
for the blanks leq_turcd to be unsed.
carried.

Mr. Hiteheock moved that the

~mnall

Motion
maximum

should be fifteen instead of twenty acres of

pasture land.

Mr. Bishop did not think it made much
limit to the lots was
large or small. It would be left to the dis-
cretion of the survevor. Rich land would
be divided into smaller lots ; and if the sar-

' meeded for expenses for the Judiciary De- |

There was no desire or intention | :
| T la\'elmgetpcnseu Attor-

! Acting Police Justice
| Telephones . ... .....

- Amount of Appropriation. ...

veyor found five acres of good: rich land, he |

would inelude the same in the holding five
acres of poorer land that would otherwise be
of no aceount.

Mr. Hiteheock’s motion was 1bst.

Mr. Kalua moved that the minimum size
of the lots be inereased from one-half to one
acre.

Mr. Hitcheock favored the one-half acre,
for the reason that guite a tare patch conld
be produced on such holdings.

Mr. Dole said a great many holdings upon
which taro was grown were less than half an
acre.

Mr. Hitcheoek moved that the minimum
limit of lots be stricken ount. Agreed to,
and the words *and not less than half an
acre ' were stricken out.

Mr. W. O. Smith moved to limit the lots
in watered places to not exceeding two acres
instead of five. Two acres of taro land was
a large holding in many places.

It being discovered that there was no
quorum present, on motion of Mr. Bishop at
8:55 p.m., the House adjourned till 10
o’clock a.m. on Wednesday.

SIXTY-THIRD DAY.

Webpnespay, July 23.

The House met at 10 a.m.

Minutes of preceding day
proved.

Mr. Dole presented a report from the
Committee on Judiciary on the bill relating
to tbe Honolulu Police Court, recommend-
ing in effeet that the Court in question
should not be placed upon a different footing
fromr other Police Courts of the Kingdom.
Adopted.

The Minister of the Interior submitted kis
answer to the resolitipns of Messrs. Pilipo
and W. O. Smith, relating to road moneys,
&e.

On motion. the answer was ordered to be
ppinted.

{ Mr. Isenberg read his Banking
_.;n-'hich he had given notice, and

read and ap-

Act, Or
printed

‘eopies were distributed.

On motion of Mr. Bishop, the bill was
read & second time by its title, and
motion of Mr. Kalna. it was made the special
order of the day for Tharsday.

on

ORDER OF THE DAY.

Second reading of a bill to amend Section
4. Chapter 62 of Poenal Code to provide for
1':1“'1".‘i on

Considered in Com-
Mr. A. S. Cleghorn in

the diff -rent Islands.
mittee of the Whole,
the chair.

Mr Kanlnicou moved the bil! pass.
The Committee vose, and their recom-
mendation was adopted.
f the

Whole.

;\pprh[‘!‘i:it:nn Bill
Dr. J. Mottt

Second reading «
in Committee of the
Smith in the Chair.

The following items
New wharves and Tépairs. .. .. ....
Am’t acerned npon wharves......
Waarf, Kailna, Hawaii

. Keanhon
?i’!l-;{.r 1na
Waimanalo
Pukoo

u I\..l nn t a il
Gener u and 01 1] 's H 1-U1T.I.
Landing at Kakalauka ...... ...
For whart and crane at K 1&0-' "
For extension of Lihne wharf

The Honse adjourned at 4:30 ». .

passed:—

S20.000 O
19.518 -
=00
800
2.500
1.000
3.000
2,000
16.000
2.000
2.500
R0

i

SIXTY-FOoUR DAY,

THUERSDAY, July 2§, 1884,
The Honse met at 10 2.1,
Minutes of previous meeting

anpr.‘\';c.'_i.

The Attorney-General,

read and

in compliance with
a resolution, reported the expenses of the
Department for the past bienuial period ag
$12,966 28, apportioned as follows :

Extra leza
Oahn
Maui
Hawail.

Eervices
190 00 -
790 80
1,205 00
— % 2,185 00

) |

|

| the incorporation,

'1,
|

|

t first section was lost.

Rewards paid informers :

Attorney-Geueral's Oftice $5,715 00
Hawaii .. 215 00
Maui 50 00
Expenses for witnesses in erim-
inal cases and oxtra police

service, &c. :
QOahn $1,261 93
Hawaiil 1,049 88
Maui 3507 50

Kauai
Miscellaneous exponses :

Traveling expenses Mar-
.$ 20100

494 00
1,029 97
150 00
156 00

ney-General
Incidental expenses,

2,080 97

'$12,966 28
7.038 72

-.. $20,000 00
and ordered to be

Balawce anexpended .. ... ...,

Repors was accepted,

. printed.

The Attorney-Geueral, in complisnce with
a reselution requesiing his opinion of the

- legality of a certain lease of water rights in

Hamakua, Hawaii, to Claus Spreckels,
stated that Mr. Spreckels had called upon
him at Lis office and stated that if the House
wished it, he would consent to an amend-
ment of the lease upon the return to him of

such rents as e had paid the Government,

and that he was willing to lose the $2,000 he

had expended for surveying the premises.
The Attorney-General said that if e House
accep!ed the proposition to annul the lease,

| and a0 ordered, an opinion as to the Iugl.ll'
| of the lease was nNNECEssary.

Mr. Cecil Brown moved that the Mlnkt-'
of the Interior be instruncted to anvnl such
lease, and that the rents paid by Mr

| Spreckels under it shonld be refunded by

the Government.

Mr. Widemann said this action affected
only this one ease, and not any of the other
leazes of a similar character given to Mr.
Spreckels,

The Attorney-General said in his opinion

the lease was perfectly valid.

Mr. Hitcheock moved, as an amendment,
that the Attorney-General take steps to can-
cel the lease only, as it was improper to
make any arrangements at this time and in
this way for a return of the money.

Mr. Cecil Brown accepted the amend-
ment.

Mr. Nawahi said there was wmm

strange abowt this matter. The Atw 1"

General had said the lease was a good one,
and yet Mr. Spreckels wanted to give it up.

Mr. lsenberg expiained the reason for it—

that water would not run ap hill.
Mr. W. O. Smith explained
lution sought general information as te ﬁl. e
legality of other leases of a similar charae-
ter, and given in a similar manner, withul :
advertising the .same. He called for a l"-
port in writing.
object to get that lease out of the way, M_
he was in favor of the motion and wanted it
settled—the question concerning the wva-
lidity of the other lerses. '

r

.

“iat the rese- 1:."'

",'

=y

Mr. Bishop said it seemed to him to boan ) r;'_. :

| 'I,'
_4&
A ‘$.1 |'|

"7

The Attorney-General then smbmitted hlln --

opinion as to the legality of the luuh
writing. It was lsid on the table.

The motion authorizing the A!tow
General to cancel the lease was put and ear-
ried.

Mr. Kaulukou submitted u minority re- ']

port from the Select Committee of Thirteen,
on the Prison and Police system and force
of the 1sland,

missioners on the several islands.
Laid on table.

RESOLUTIONS,
Mr. Dole moved that the Attorney-Gen-

‘eral be requested to give an opinion as to

the legality of certain leases of Government
lands to W. M. Gibson by the Minister d
the Interior.

The Houase resolved itself into Committee
of the Whole, Mr. Nakaleka in the Chair.

Consideration of the Bank Bill, entitled an

i JI":

Act to alter and amend the law relating to

| the incorporation of ‘Banking Companies.

1 was read, when Mr. Nawahi
strike out the first section. He

Secciion
moved 1o

faid the country did not need any greater

facilities than are now afforded.

Mr. Dole said they could not appropri-
ately object to this bill which was carefally
dravwn without any objectionable features.

The motion to indefinitely postpone the

When Scetion 2, which

On motion of the Attorney-General th‘

words,
lines 11 and 12,

Mr. Dole moved
to make the liability of stockbolders limited.

Motion lost and the Section was passed as
amended by the Attorney-General.

At 12:30 . M. the Committee rose and the
House adjourned till 1:80 », »,

On resuming the session, the consideras

| tion of the Bank Bill was continued, and it

passed with a few unimportant amendments,
House adjourned at 4:30 p, »,

Rev. Mr. Logan, wife and children, and

Miss Martin sailed last week on the schooner

Jennie Walker for Microuesia.

a

Carried. L_.J,

EP

“the amount of stock subscribed by =
were inserted between

toramend Section 250 a8

recommending the passage of
the bill providing for Boards of Police Com- ! A

defines what esclt
charter shall designate was reached.

TR A

-t
—
-+

: ';‘.':-'.

g e
g

£

s
> i

A

b -h__‘_ -q-‘!“' 5

e

i e




